
NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES
TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

14 February 2003

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to 
determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision   Note

8501.40.90
8501.51.90
8501.52.90
8501.53.90
8502.11
8502.12
8502.13
8506.10.90
8506.30.90
8506.60.90
8506.80.90
8509.10.10
8509.20
8509.90
85.16
8527.13
8527.19
8528.12
8528.13
8528.21.20
8529.90.80
85.39
8540.11
8540.12

The SADC rates of duty on certain products classifiable under Chapter 85 are amended, 
with retrospective effect to 1 January 2002, as indicated in the notice hereto.



Government Gazette No. 24367

No. R. 218 2003-02-14

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1176)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 
1 January 2002, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

85.01

85.02

85.06

“.90

“.90

“.90

“.90

“8502.1

8502.11

8502.12

8502.13

“.90

2

3

7

6

3

1

6

7

By the substitution for subheading 
8501.40.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8501.51.90 of the following:

- - -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8501.52.90 of the following:

- - -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8501.53.90 of the following:

- - -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8502.1 of the following:

- Generating sets with compression-
ignition internal combustion piston 
engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines):

- -  Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA

- -  Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but 
not exceeding 375 kVA

- -  Of a output exceeding 375 kVA

By the substitution for subheading 
8506.10.90 of the following:

- -  Other

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free”

free”

free”

free”

free

free

free”

free”



2.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

85.09

85.16

“85.16

“.90

“.90

“.90

“.10

“8509.20

“8509.90

8516.10

.10

.90

6

4

9

7

7

9

1

6

By the substitution for subheading 
8506.30.90 of the following:

- -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8506.60.90 of the following:

- -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8506.80.90 of the following:

- -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8509.10.10 of the following:

- -  Of a value for duty purposes not 
exceeding R650

By the substitution for subheading 
8509.20 of the following:

-  Floor polishers

By the substitution for subheading 
8509.90 of the following:

-  Parts

By the substitution for heading 85.16 of 
the following:

Electric instantaneous or storage water 
heaters and immersion heaters; 
electric space heating apparatus and 
soil heating apparatus; electro-thermic
hair-dressing apparatus (for example, 
hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong 
heaters) and hand dryers; electric
smoothing irons; other electro-thermic
appliances of a kind used for domestic 
purposes; electric heating resistors 
(excluding those of heading 85.45):

- Electric instantaneous or storage water 
heaters and immersion heaters:

- -  Immersion heaters identifiable for use 
solely or principally for heating 
industrial liquids

- -  Other

u

u

u

u

u

kg

u

u

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

free”

free”

free”

free”

free”

free”

free

free



3.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

8516.2

8516.21

8516.29

.10

.90

8516.3

8516.31

.10

.90

8516.32

8516.33

8516.40

8516.50

8516.60

8516.7

8516.71

8516.72

8516.79

8516.80

.10

.20

.90

5

3

1

7

5

6

2

8

2

7

8

4

9

3

0

1

- Electric space heating apparatus and 
electric soil heating apparatus:

- -  Storage heating radiators

- -  Other:

- - -  Electric radiators

- - -  Other

- Electro-thermic hair-dressing or hand-
drying apparatus:

- -  Hair dryers:

- - -  Hand-type

- - -  Other

- -  Other hair-dressing apparatus

- -  Hand-drying apparatus

-  Electric smoothing irons

-  Microwave ovens

- Other ovens; cookers, cooking plates, 
boiling rings, grillers and roasters

-  Other electro-thermic appliances:

- -  Coffee or tea makers

- -  Toasters

- -  Other

-  Electric heating resistors:

- -  Identifiable for use solely or 
principally with domestic stoves, hot -
plates and ovens

- -  Identifiable for use solely or 
principally with industrial ovens and 
furnaces

- -  Other

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

20%

20%

20%

8%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

20%

20%

20%

8%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

20%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free



4.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

85.27

85.28

8516.90

.10

.20

.25

.30

.90

“8527.13

8527.19

“8528.12

.30

.90

8528.13

.30

.90

“.20

8

5

6

2

6

6

8

9

2

5

9

5

-  Parts:

- -  For immersion heaters identifiable for 
use solely or principally for heating 
industrial liquids

- -  For hand-type hair dryers

- -  For electric smoothing irons

- -  For other electro-thermic appliances 
of a kind used for domestic purposes

- -  Other

By the substitution for subheadings 
8527.13 and 8527.19 of the following:

- -  Other apparatus combined with sound 
recording or reproducing apparatus

- -  Other

By the substitution for subheadings 
8528.12 and 8528.13 of the following:

- -  Colour:

- - -  Reception apparatus, incorporating 
or designed to incorporate cathode 
ray tubes or other screens with a 
screen size not exceeding 3 m x 4 m

- - -  Other

- -  Black and white or other 
monochrome:

- - -  Reception apparatus, incorporating 
or designed to incorporate cathode 
ray tubes or other screens with a 
screen size not exceeding 3 m x 4 m

- - -  Other

By the substitution for subheading 
8528.21.20 of the following:

- - -   With a screen size not exceeding
3 m x 4 m

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

free

8%

20%

20%

20%

12,5%

12,5%

25%

free

25%

free

25%

free

8%

20%

20%

20%

12,5%

12,5%

25%

free

25%

free

25%

free

free

free

free

free”

free

free”

free

free

free

free”

free”



5.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

85.29

85.39

“85.39

“.80

8539.10

8539.2

8539.21

.20

.45

.90

8539.22

.20

.45

.90

8539.29

.10

.15

.20

2

0

6

1

7

2

8

3

1

0

7

By the substitution for subheading 
8529.90.80 of the following:

- -  Other parts for reception apparatus 
for television

By the substitution for heading 85.39 of 
the following:

Electric filament or discharge lamps, 
including sealed beam lamp units and 
ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-
lamps:

- Sealed beam lamp units

- Other filament lamps (excluding ultra-
violet or infra-red lamps):

- - Tungsten halogen:

- - -  Identifiable for use solely or 
principally with motor vehicles 
(excluding quartz iodide lamps)

- - -  Other, of a power of 15 W or more 
but not exceeding 1 000 W and for 
a voltage exceeding 100 V but not 
exceeding 260 V

- - -  Other

- -  Other, of a power not exceeding 
200 W and for a voltage exceeding 
100 V:

- - -  Projector lamps

- - -  Other, of a power of 15 W or more 
and for a voltage not exceeding 
260 V

- - -  Other

- -  Other:

- - -  Carbon filament lamps

- - -  Projector lamps

- - -  Radiator lamps

kg

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

25%

20%

20%

20%

free

free

20%

20%

free

free

free

25%

20%

20%

20%

free

free

20%

20%

free

free

free

free”

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free



6.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

.25

.45

.50

.57

.60

.90

8539.3

8539.31

.45

.90

8539.32

.45

.90

8539.39

.45

8

2

9

6

6

8

6

1

2

8

7

- - -  Torch lamps

- - -  Lamps, identifiable for use solely or 
principally with motor vehicles

- - -  Other, vacuum type, of less than 
15 W

- - -  Other, of a power exceeding 200 W
but not exceeding 1 000 W and for 
a voltage exceeding 100 V but not 
exceeding 260 V

- - -  Other, not exceeding 100 W,
identifiable for use solely or 
principally in headlamps for miners

- - -  Other

- Discharge lamps (excluding ultra-violet
lamps):

- -  Fluorescent, hot cathode:

- - -  Linear (excluding mercury vapour 
lamps) of a length of 600 mm or 
more but not exceeding 2 500 mm,
of a diameter of 25 mm or more but 
not exceeding 40 mm and of 20 W
or more but not exceeding 105 W

- - -  Other

- -  Mercury or sodium vapour lamps; 
metal halide lamps:

- - -  Fluorescent lamps, linear (excluding 
mercury vapour lamps) of a length
of 600 mm or more but not exceed= 
ing 2 500 mm, of a diameter of 
25 mm or more but not exceeding 
40 mm and of 20 W or more but not 
exceeding 105 W

- - -  Other

- -  Other:

- - -  Fluorescent lamps, linear, of a 
length of 600 mm or more but not 
exceeding 2 500 mm, of a diameter 
of 25 mm or more but not 
exceeding 40 mm and of 20 W or 
more but not exceeding 105 W

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

u

free

21%

20%

20%

free

20%

20%

15%

20%

15%

20%

free

21%

20%

20%

free

20%

20%

15%

20%

15%

20%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free”

free

free

free



7.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

85.40

.90

8539.4

8539.41

8539.49

.10

.20

8539.90

“8540.1

8540.11

8540.12

2

0

9

6

7

7

3

- - -  Other

- Ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-
lamps:

- -  Arc lamps

- -  Other:

- - -  Ultra-violet lamps

- - -  Infra-red lamps

-  Parts

By the substitution for subheading 
8540.1 of the following:

- Cathode-ray television picture tubes, 
including video monitor cathode-ray
tubes:

- -  Colour

- -  Black and white or other 
monochrome

u

u

u

u

kg

u

u

15%

20%

15%

20%

15%

25%

25%

15%

20%

15%

20%

15%

25%

25%

free

free

free

free

free”

free

free”


