NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

14 February 2003

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision	Note
8501.40.90	The SADC rates of duty on certain products classifiable under Chapter 85 are amended,
8501.51.90	with retrospective effect to 1 January 2002, as indicated in the notice hereto.
8501.52.90	
8501.53.90	
8502.11	
8502.12	
8502.13	
8506.10.90	
8506.30.90	
8506.60.90	
8506.80.90	
8509.10.10	
8509.20	
8509.90	
85.16	
8527.13	
8527.19	
8528.12	
8528.13	
8528.21.20	
8529.90.80	
85.39	
8540.11	
8540.12	

Government Gazette No. 24367

No. R. 218

2003-02-14

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1176)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2002, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Head=	Head= Subheading ing	С	Article Description Statistic Unit	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
85.01			By the substitution for subheading 8501.40.90 of the following:					
	".90	2	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8501.51.90 of the following:					
	".90	3	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8501.52.90 of the following:					
	".90	7	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8501.53.90 of the following:					
	".90	6	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
85.02			By the substitution for subheading 8502.1 of the following:					
	"8502.1		- Generating sets with compression- ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines):					
	8502.11	3	Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA	u	20%	20%	free	
	8502.12	1	 Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 375 kVA 	u	20%	20%	free	
	8502.13	6	Of a output exceeding 375 kVA	u	20%	20%	free"	
85.06			By the substitution for subheading 8506.10.90 of the following:					
	".90	7	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	

SCHEDULE

Head= Sub ing	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
			By the substitution for subheading 8506.30.90 of the following:					
	".90	6	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8506.60.90 of the following:					
	".90	4	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8506.80.90 of the following:					
	".90	9	Other	u	20%	20%	free"	
85.09			By the substitution for subheading 8509.10.10 of the following:					
	".10	7	Of a value for duty purposes not exceeding R650	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8509.20 of the following:					
	"8509.20	7	- Floor polishers	u	20%	20%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8509.90 of the following:					
	"8509.90	9	- Parts	kg	20%	20%	free"	
85.16			By the substitution for heading 85.16 of the following:					
"85.16			Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters; electric space heating apparatus and soil heating apparatus; electro-thermic hair-dressing apparatus (for example, hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong heaters) and hand dryers; electric smoothing irons; other electro-thermic appliances of a kind used for domestic purposes; electric heating resistors (excluding those of heading 85.45):					
	8516.10		- Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters:					
	.10	1	 - Immersion heaters identifiable for use solely or principally for heating industrial liquids 	u	free	free	free	
	.90	6	Other	u	20%	20%	free	

Head=	Subheading	Subheading	ading	ng (ling	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing			D		Unit	General	EU	SADC			
	8516.2			- Electric space heating apparatus and electric soil heating apparatus:							
	8516.21		5	Storage heating radiators	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.29			Other:							
		.10	3	Electric radiators	u	20%	20%	free			
		.90	1	Other	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.3			- Electro-thermic hair-dressing or hand- drying apparatus:							
	8516.31			Hair dryers:							
		.10	7	Hand-type	u	8%	8%	free			
		.90	5	Other	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.32		6	Other hair-dressing apparatus	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.33		2	Hand-drying apparatus	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.40		8	- Electric smoothing irons	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.50		2	- Microwave ovens	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.60		7	- Other ovens; cookers, cooking plates, boiling rings, grillers and roasters	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.7			- Other electro-thermic appliances:							
	8516.71		8	Coffee or tea makers	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.72		4	Toasters	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.79		9	Other	u	20%	20%	free			
	8516.80			- Electric heating resistors:							
		.10	3	 - Identifiable for use solely or principally with domestic stoves, hot - plates and ovens 	u	20%	20%	free			
		.20	0	 - Identifiable for use solely or principally with industrial ovens and furnaces 	u	free	free	free			
		.90	1	Other	u	20%	20%	free			

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	tion Statistical		Rate of Duty		
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
	8516.90		- Parts:					
	.10	8	 For immersion heaters identifiable for use solely or principally for heating industrial liquids 	kg	free	free	free	
	.20	5	For hand-type hair dryers	kg	8%	8%	free	
	.25	6	For electric smoothing irons	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.30	2	For other electro-thermic appliances of a kind used for domestic purposes	kg	20%	20%	free	
	.90	6	Other	kg	20%	20%	free"	
85.27			By the substitution for subheadings 8527.13 and 8527.19 of the following:					
	"8527.13	6	 Other apparatus combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus 	u	12,5%	12,5%	free	
	8527.19	8	Other	u	12,5%	12,5%	free"	
85.28			By the substitution for subheadings 8528.12 and 8528.13 of the following:					
	"8528.12		Colour:					
	.30	9	 Reception apparatus, incorporating or designed to incorporate cathode ray tubes or other screens with a screen size not exceeding 3 m x 4 m 	u	25%	25%	free	
	.90	2	Other	u	free	free	free	
	8528.13		Black and white or other monochrome:					
	.30	5	 Reception apparatus, incorporating or designed to incorporate cathode ray tubes or other screens with a screen size not exceeding 3 m x 4 m 	u	25%	25%	free	
	.90	9	Other	u	free	free	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8528.21.20 of the following:					
	".20	5	With a screen size not exceeding 3 m x 4 m	u	25%	25%	free"	

Head= 5	Subheading	ding	ng C	ng C	ading C Article Description Stat	Statistical		
		2	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
85.29				By the substitution for subheading 8529.90.80 of the following:				
		[.] .80	2	Other parts for reception apparatus for television	kg	25%	25%	free"
85.39				By the substitution for heading 85.39 of the following:				
"85.39				Electric filament or discharge lamps, including sealed beam lamp units and ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc- lamps:				
	8539.10		0	- Sealed beam lamp units	u	20%	20%	free
	8539.2			- Other filament lamps (excluding ultra- violet or infra-red lamps):				
	8539.21			Tungsten halogen:				
		.20	6	 Identifiable for use solely or principally with motor vehicles (excluding quartz iodide lamps) 	u	20%	20%	free
		.45	1	 Other, of a power of 15 W or more but not exceeding 1 000 W and for a voltage exceeding 100 V but not exceeding 260 V 	u	20%	20%	free
		.90	7	Other	u	free	free	free
	8539.22			Other, of a power not exceeding 200 W and for a voltage exceeding 100 V:				
		.20	2	Projector lamps	u	free	free	free
		.45	8	Other, of a power of 15 W or more and for a voltage not exceeding 260 V		20%	20%	free
		.90	3	Other	u	20%	20%	free
	8539.29			Other:				
		.10	1	Carbon filament lamps	u	free	free	free
		.15	0	Projector lamps	u	free	free	free
		.20	7	Radiator lamps	u	free	free	free

Head=	Subheading	С	-	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	.25	8	Torch lamps	u	free	free	free
	.45	2	Lamps, identifiable for use solely or principally with motor vehicles	u	21%	21%	free
	.50	9	Other, vacuum type, of less than 15 W	u	20%	20%	free
	.57	6	 Other, of a power exceeding 200 W but not exceeding 1 000 W and for a voltage exceeding 100 V but not exceeding 260 V 	u	20%	20%	free
	.60	6	Other, not exceeding 100 W, identifiable for use solely or principally in headlamps for miners	u	free	free	free
	.90	8	Other	u	20%	20%	free
	8539.3		- Discharge lamps (excluding ultra-violet lamps):				
	8539.31		Fluorescent, hot cathode:				
	.45	6	 Linear (excluding mercury vapour lamps) of a length of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 2 500 mm, of a diameter of 25 mm or more but not exceeding 40 mm and of 20 W or more but not exceeding 105 W 	u	20%	20%	free
	.90	1	Other	u	15%	15%	free"
	8539.32		 - Mercury or sodium vapour lamps; metal halide lamps: 				
	.45	2	 Fluorescent lamps, linear (excluding mercury vapour lamps) of a length of 600 mm or more but not exceed= ing 2 500 mm, of a diameter of 25 mm or more but not exceeding 40 mm and of 20 W or more but not exceeding 105 W 	u	20%	20%	free
	.90	8	Other	u	15%	15%	free
	8539.39		Other:				
	.45	7	 Fluorescent lamps, linear, of a length of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 2 500 mm, of a diameter of 25 mm or more but not exceeding 40 mm and of 20 W or more but not exceeding 105 W 	u	20%	20%	free

Head=	Subheading	С		Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
	.90	2	Other	u	15%	15%	free	
	8539.4		- Ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc- lamps:					
	8539.41	0	Arc lamps	u	20%	20%	free	
	8539.49		Other:					
	.10	9	Ultra-violet lamps	u	15%	15%	free	
	.20	6	Infra-red lamps	u	20%	20%	free	
	8539.90	7	- Parts	kg	15%	15%	free"	
85.40			By the substitution for subheading 8540.1 of the following:					
	"8540.1		 Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video monitor cathode-ray tubes: 					
	8540.11	7	Colour	u	25%	25%	free	
	8540.12	3	Black and white or other monochrome	u	25%	25%	free"	